## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Turin Networks, Inc. 04/01/2009					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Force10 Networks, Inc.				
Street Address:	350 Holger Way				
City:	San Jose				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	95134				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 5768		57683	68		
Patent Number: 68566		68566	72		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 2142000853					
Fax Number: 2142000853					57
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.8Phone:512-867-8459Email:ipdocketing@haynesboone.com					
Phone:512-867-8459Email:ipdocketing@haynesboone.com					80.
Correspondent Name: Haynes and Boone, LLP					с С Б
Address Line 1: 2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700					
Address Line 2: IP Section					
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75219					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			16356.1423/1479		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Joseph R. Mencher		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Merger_Turin_and_F10#page1.tif source=Merger_Turin_and_F10#page2.tif source=Merger_Turin_and_F10#page3.tif source=Merger_Turin_and_F10#page4.tif					

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP OF "TURIN NETWORKS, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "TURIN NETWORKS, INC." TO "FORCE10 NETWORKS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2009, AT 6:45 O'CLOCK P.M.



3093393 8100

130288588 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENTACATION: 0266646

DATE: 03-07-13

PATENT REEL: 030031 FRAME: 0914

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:45 FM 04/01/2009 FILED 06:45 FM 04/01/2009 SRV 090325910 - 3093393 FILE

## CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING FORCE10 NETWORKS, INC. (a Delaware corporation) INTO TURIN NETWORKS, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

#### Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Henry Wasik hereby certifies that:

- 1. He is the President and Chief Executive Officer of Turin Networks, Inc., (the "*Corporation*") a corporation incorporated on September 27, 1999 pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 2. The Corporation owns all of the outstanding capital stock of Force10 Networks, Inc., a corporation incorporated on March 31, 2009 pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 3. The Corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted by unanimous written consent on April 1, 2009, determined to merge Force10 Networks, Inc. with and into the Corporation:

WHEREAS, the Corporation owns all of the outstanding capital stock of Force10 Networks, Inc. (the "Subsidiary").

WHEREAS, the Corporation desires to merge the Subsidiary with and into the Corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law to change the Corporation's name to "Force10 Networks, Inc."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the Corporation to merge with the Subsidiary, with the Corporation being the surviving corporation, and to assume all of Subsidiary's liabilities and obligations (the "*Merger*").

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the Merger shall be effective on April 1, 2009, in connection with the filing of a Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of Delaware.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the name of the Corporation shall be changed to "Force10 Networks, Inc." and the First Article of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

24847/00205/DOCS/2051649.2 PATENT REEL: 030031 FRAME: 0915 FIRST: The name of the Corporation is Force10 Networks, Inc.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the Board of Directors hereby authorizes and directors the appropriate officers of the Corporation (the "*Authorized Persons*"), and each of them, to execute and file all documents, including a Certificate of Ownership and Merger, and to take all other actiosn which they deem to be necessary, advisable or appropriate to carry into effect the purposes and intent of the foregoing resolutions.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be executed by its duly authorized officers this 1st day of April, 2009.

### TURIN NETWORKS, INC a Delaware corporation

By: <u>/s/ Henry Wasik</u> Henry Wasik, President and Chief Executive Officer

### [SIGNATURE PAGE TO TURIN NETWORKS, INC. CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER]

**RECORDED: 03/18/2013**